
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

 Putting our residents first 

   

Residents' and 
Environmental 
Services Policy 
Overview 
Committee 

  

Councillors on the Committee 
 
Michael White (Chairman) 
David Yarrow (Vice-Chairman) 
Lynne Allen 
Teji Barnes 
Mohinder Birah 
Peter Davis 
Patricia Jackson 
Kuldeep Lakhmana (Labour Lead) 
Carol Melvin 
 
 
    

Date: WEDNESDAY, 29 APRIL 
2015 
 

 

Time: 5.30 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS 3 & 
3A - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE, 
MIDDLESEX UB8 1UW 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in braille, 
large print or on audio tape.  
Please contact us for further 
information.  
 

  
Published: Tuesday, 21 April 2015 

 Contact: Ainsley Gilbert 
Tel: 01895 250692 
Fax: 01895 277373 
Email: agilbert@hillingdon.gov.uk 

This Agenda is available online at:  

http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=114&Year=0  

Public Document Pack



 

 

Useful information for  
residents and visitors 
 
Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room.  
 
Accessibility 
 
An Induction Loop System is available for use in 
the various meeting rooms. Please contact us for 
further information.  
 
Reporting and filming of meetings 
 
Residents and the media are welcomed to report the proceedings of the public parts of this 
meeting. Any individual or organisation wishing to film
[...]
eathrow expansion  

• Local impacts of High Speed Rail  
 



 

 

Agenda 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 

 

Chairman's Announcements 
 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 

2 Declaration of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  
 

3 To confirm that all items marked Part 1 will be considered in Public 
and that any items marked Part 2 will be considered in Private 

 
 

4 To agree the Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 4 
 

5 Update on the Council's and other bodies' responses to flooding in 
the Borough 

5 - 30 
 

6 The Treatment of War Memorials 31 - 32 
 

7 Forward Plan 33 - 36 
 

8 Work Programme for the 2015/16 Municipal Year 37 - 38 
 



Minutes 

 

 

RESIDENTS' AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 
POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
 
25 March 2015 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Michael White (Chairman), David Yarrow (Vice-Chairman), Lynne Allen, 
Teji Barnes, Mohinder Birah, Peter Davis, Patricia Jackson, Kuldeep Lakhmana 
(Labour Lead) and Carol Melvin. 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Bill Hickson, Colin Russell (Waste Division Manager) and Ed Shaylor (Residents 
Services - ASB & Investigations Team), Ainsley Gilbert (Democratic Services). 
 

48. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 There were no apologies for absence. 
 

49. DECLARATION OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

50. TO CONFIRM THAT ALL ITEMS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN 
PUBLIC AND THAT ANY ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN 
PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 It was confirmed that all matters would be considered in part 1. 
 

51. TO AGREE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 25 FEBRUARY 2015  
(Agenda Item 4) 
 

 RESOLVED:  
That subject to a typographical correction in minute item 44, the minutes be agreed as 
an accurate reflection of the meeting. 
 
Councillor Allen asked whether the Footpaths and Bridleways budget to which Paul 
Richards had referred (minute item 43, paragraph 3) was the budget spent to date, or 
the annual budget. The clerk agreed to ask Mr Richards for clarification. 
 
Councillor Allen asked whether any progress had been made on taking the Street 
Champions report to Cabinet. The Chair explained that it was taking some time for the 
issue regarding data to be resolved, and so the report remained on hold.  
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



  

52. THE CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE FOR HILLINGDON'S 
FOOTPATHS AND BRIDLEWAYS - DRAFT FINAL REPORT  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 Members discussed the report. They felt that Hillingdon Equestrian Advisory 
Committee ought to be given more support to hold meetings. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That subject to the addition of 'and that officers will provide meeting rooms to HEAC as 
and when they consider it to be appropriate.' to the end of recommendation 4, the 
report be agreed, and recommended to Cabinet. 
 

53. UPDATE ON FLY TIPPING IN THE BOROUGH AND THE USE OF CCTV AS A 
METHOD OF SURVEILLANCE  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

 Colin Russell explained that low level fly tipping had increased, whilst the number of 
large scale incidents had declined. He explained that catching fly tippers had become 
more difficult as when officers searched for evidence of the origin of rubbish, they often 
found that the refuse did not contain any personal information. Mr Russell clarified that 
the figure of 4,500 fly-tips quoted in the report only related to reported fly tips on 
highways land. There were many more single item or small fly tips which were not 
reported, or which were on private property.  
 
In response to questions from Councillors, it was clarified that the Borough was not 
responsible for collecting fly-tipped waste from private land, but would occasionally do 
so where it was causing a major obstruction or serious harm. There was a charge for 
larger cases of this type. Ed Shaylor explained that there was a large amount of 
leg
[...]
of the policy.  
 
Members were disappointed that they had not reviewed the policy prior to its approval 
by the Cabinet member. They were also concerned that a draft of a letter and the 
Funeral Procedures Booklet had not been provided to them. Ed Shaylor explained that 
grieving families were generally contacted in person, and as such no standard letter 
had been drafted. The Funeral Procedures Booklet was being re-drafted, and as such 
had not been provided. The section of the brochure regarding roadside memorials had 
however been included in the report to the committee. The Chairman asked that the 
booklet be passed to the committee for comment, before it was printed. Members felt 
that it was important that residents were made aware of the policy, and asked that the 
text to be included in the Funeral Procedures booklet directly reference the 13 month 
limit on roadside memorials. 
 

55. FORWARD PLAN  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

 The report was noted. 
 

56. WORK PROGRAMME  (Agenda Item 9) 
 

 Councillors suggested the following issues as possible future review topics: 
- Legal Highs 
- Street Cleaning 

 
Members also asked, with reference to a previous suggestion, that a briefing paper on 
the misuse and mistreatment of War Memorials be brought to the next meeting. 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 5.30 pm, closed at 6.40 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Ainsley Gilbert on 01895 250692.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

PART I – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 
Residents’ and Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee – 29 April 2015 

Update on the Council's and other bodies' 
responses to flooding in the Borough  

 

Contact officer: Vicky Boorman 
                      Telephone: 01895 277920 

Email: vboorman@hillingdon.gov.uk 
REASON FOR ITEM 

 
At its meeting on 20 November 2014 the committee requested that regular updates on 
the Council's response to flooding be added to its work programme.  
 
INFORMATION 
 
Since the November meeting there have been no major flood events in the Borough. 
Another Flood Investigation Report, on the significant flooding which happened on 28 

July 2014, has been published on the Hillingdon website. Information for the report was 
gathered directly from residents as well as from the Contact Centre. The report is 
appended to this paper. 
 
The map setting out ownership and responsibilities for larger drainage infrastructure such 
as ditches and trash screens remains a work in progress. 
 
The Hillingdon Flood Risk Management Strategy, which members were informed about at 
the last meeting, has now been drafted and is being reviewed by officers, before wider 
consultation takes place. 
 
 
RECCOMENDATION 
 
1. That the committee note the report. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



FLOOD INVESTIGATION REPORT 

July 28th 2014 

The report is produced to fulfil Lead Local Flood Authority requirements to 
investigate significant flooding under Section 19 of the Flood and Water 
Management Act 2010, which states: 

"On becoming aware of a flood in its area, a lead local flood authority must, to 
the extent that it considers it necessary or appropriate, investigate – 

Which risk management authorities have relevant flood risk management 
functions, and 
Whether each of those risk management authorities has exercised, or is 
proposing to exercise, those functions in response to flood. 

Where an authority carries out an investigation under subsection 1) it must – 
(a) Publish the results of its investigations; and 
(b) Notify any relevant risk management authorities". 

Page 7



London Borough of Hillingdon November 2014 

Page 2 of 24

Contents Page 

1. Overview of Flood Risk in Hillingdon .....................................
[...]
Thames Water

Thames Water 
To report issues 
Tel 0845 9200 
800 or 

http://www.thameswater.co.uk/16266.htm

Appropriate 
disposal of fats -
Thames Water 
'Bin it don’t block 

it' Campaign

http://www.thameswater.co.uk/help-and-
advice/9137.htm

London
Borough of 
Hillingdon

Flood Risk 
Portfolio 
Including:
Surface Water 
Management 
Plan Part 1 &2

http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/26402

Rivers, Ditches 
and Canals 
responsibilities 

http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/28579

Road Drainage 
responsibilities 

http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/26542

Information on 
Property 
Drainage 
responsibilities 

http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/12787

National Flood 
Forum

Information on 
flood products 

http://www.bluepages.org.uk

BBC
Flood Event 
articles

http://www.bbc.co.uk/news/uk-england-sussex-
28520520

http://www.bbc.co.uk/news/uk-england-london-
28523652

Get West 
London

Flood Event 
articles

http://www.getwestlondon.co.uk/news/local-news/in-
pictures-flooding-hits-hillingdon-7518585

http://www.getwestlondon.co.uk/news/local-news/two-
women-rescued-car-south-7518302

http://www.getwestlondon.co.uk/news/local-news/raf-
uxbridge-battle-britain-bunker-7522492

Page 30



 

PART I – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 
Residents’ and Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee – 29 April 2015 

The Treatment of War Memorials  

Contact officer: Ainsley Gilbert 
                      Telephone: 01895 250692 

Email: agilbert@hillingdon.gov.uk  
REASON FOR ITEM 

 
The Committee requested a briefing paper to assess whether there was a problem with 
the way war memorials are treated in the Borough.  
 
INFORMATION 
 
1. There are 69 War Memorials listed in the Hillingdon Gazetter of War Memorials.  

However, the majority of these are not in public places. Many are located in schools, 
or in Churches, and are not generally accessible. There are also a number of graves 
of UK service personnel in the Borough, notably the 112 ANZAC Hospital graves in 
Harefield, and some of the Borough's cemeteries also contain war memorials. There 
are 23 publically accessible War Memorials, of which 11 are located in town or village 
centres. The focus of this report is on the traditional village or town centre memorials, 
as these are most likely to suffer from mistreatment, owing to their location.  
 

2. There are numerous reports of vandalism across the country, with deliberate acts of 
vandalism occurring, as well as other examples of mistreatment. In Hillingdon, 
however, the Council is aware of only a very small number of reports of Anti Social 
Behaviour (ASB) at or mistreatment of War Memorials.  
 

3. Councillor Carol Melvin has reported that people often misuse the Northwood War 
Memorial owing to its stepped design and proximity local takeaway shops.  

 

4. Paul Richards, Head of Green Spaces, Sport and Culture, advises that there have 
been problems with youths loitering in the vicinity of the war memorial at Harefield, 
however, this had not led to any damage to the War Memorial. There was also a 
single political protester at the Polish War Memorial, and whilst this might be 
considered inappropriate, it is not the kind of mistreatment or ASB which members 
had previously been concerned about. The ASBIT team were aware only of the 
instances noted by Paul Richards 

 
5. There are undoubtedly other instances of individuals not treating War Memorials in 

the way which members would hope, however, they have not been reported to the 
Council. The Council also does a great deal of work supporting remembrance, and 
highlighting the importance of memorials, for example the recent World War One 
Book, and the plaques installed at Harefield to honour the two Victoria Cross holders 
from that village. It is hoped that better knowledge of the purpose of memorials will 
prevent individuals from acting inappropriately.  

 
RECCOMENDATION 
 
6. That the committee note the report, and decide what action, if any, it wishes to take.  

Agenda Item 6

P
[...]
Venue: 
CR3a 

Major Review 1 – Third witness session 

Review 2 – agree potential review topic for single meeting review 

Work Programme – review the annual work programme 

Cabinet Forward Plan – review forthcoming decisions 

 

 

24 Feb 2016 
 
Venue: 
CR4+4a 

Review 2 - witness session 

Work Programme – review the annual work programme 

Cabinet Forward Plan – review forthcoming decisions  

 

19 Jan 2016 
 
Venue: CR5 

Review 1 - consideration of draft final report 

Review 2 - consideration of scoping report  

Annual Safety at Sports Grounds Report 

Budget Report for consideration 

Work Programme – review the annual work programme 

Cabinet Forward Plan – review forthcoming decisions  

Agenda Item 8

Page 37



 

PART I – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 
Residents’ and Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee – 29 April 2015 

 
 

23 Mar 2016 
 
Venue: CR5 

Review 2 - consideration of draft final report 

Update on the Council's and other bodies' responses to flooding in the 
Borough 

Work Programme – review the annual work programme 

Cabinet Forward Plan – review forthcoming decisions  

 

27 Apr 2016 
 
Venue: TBC 

Consideration of topics for major reviews for the next Municipal Year 

Update on implementation of recommendations from past reviews 

Work Programme – review the annual work programme 

Cabinet Forward Plan – review forthcoming decisions 

 
FUTURE REVIEW TOPICS 
 
At the last meeting the committee suggested shops selling legal highs, fly tipping, and the 
protection of war memorials. Members are welcome to suggest any further topics they 
have either for a review or an information update, in order that exploratory work can be 
undertaken before the first meeting of the new municipal year, when the work programme 
will be confirmed. 
 
OPTIONS OPEN TO THE COMMITTEE 
 

1. To note dates for meetings 
2. To make suggestions for future working practices, reviews, and updates.  

 

Page 38


	Agenda
	4 To agree the Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Update on the Council's and other bodies' responses to flooding in the Borough
	Flood_Investigation_Report_July28th_2014 (2)

	6 The Treatment of War Memorials
	7 Forward Plan
	Forward Plan

	8 Work Programme for the 2015/16 Municipal Year



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 

 

 

RESIDENTS' AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 
POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
 
29 April 2015 
 
Meeting held at Committee Rooms 3 & 3a - Civic 
Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, Middlesex UB8 
1UW 
 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Michael White (Chairman), David Yarrow (Vice-Chairman), Lynne Allen, 
Teji Barnes, Mohinder Birah, Peter Davis, Patricia Jackson, Kuldeep Lakhmana 
(Labour Lead) and Carol Melvin  
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Paul Richards (Head of Green Spaces, Sport and Culture), Ainsley Gilbert (Democratic 
Services Officer). 
  

57. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 There were no apologies for absence. 
 

58. DECLARATION OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

59. TO CONFIRM THAT ALL ITEMS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN 
PUBLIC AND THAT ANY ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN 
PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 It was confirmed that all items would be considered in Part 1. 
 

60. TO AGREE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 25 March 2015 were agreed to be accurate, 
subject to the addition of 'and the Anti-Social Behaviour Investigation Team' between 
Colin Russell and for the work, and the resulting replacement of 'he' with 'they' (Minute 
Item 53, Paragraph 6). 
 
The Clerk informed members that the annual budget for footpaths and bridleways was 
£38,000, and that £39,000 had been spent in the 2014-15 financial year. 
 
The Clerk told members that a copy of the Funeral Procedures booklet, which would 
eventually be distributed to grieving families by funeral directors, would be circulated to 
the committee by email for their comments, within two weeks of the meeting. 
 

61. UPDATE ON THE COUNCIL'S AND OTHER BODIES' RESPONSES TO FLOODING 
IN THE BOROUGH  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 The Clerk explained that there was an error in the report. The map setting out the 



  

ownership of and responsibilities for drainage infrastructure had been completed, and 
was being used by staff in the Residents Services directorate.  
 
Councillors were concerned that flooding at the following locations had not been 
included in the report: 

- Botwell Green Sports and Leisure Centre / Central Avenue, Hayes 
- Hallowell Road, Northwood 
- Copse Wood Way, Northwood 
- Elephant Park, Hillingdon 

Flooding in these locations had been a regular problem, and members thought that 
they had also been affected on 28 July 2014. 
 
Members also raised concerns about: 

- the consideration of flooding by those planning new buildings 
- the cleaning schedule for gulleys 
- the report being out of date with regards to the completion of repairs 
- the management of rivers in the borough 
- the high economic cost to the borough of major flood events i.e. A40 closure 
- the management of flooding at sites not affected by reported major incidents 

  
Members requested that a report be brought back to the committee covering these 
issues, and explaining the Borough's role in flood risk management, and what proactive 
work was undertaken, in order to prevent flooding. 
 

62. THE TREATMENT OF WAR MEMORIALS  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

 The Clerk explained that since the report had been written, there had been an incident 
of vandalism at the ANZAC Cemetery in Harefield, which was maintained by the 
Commonwealth War Graves Commission.  
 
The Chairman noted that despite the recent incident at Harefield, and the issues at 
Northwood, there didn't seem to be a general issue with anti-social behaviour at war 
memorials across the Borough.  
 
Councillors noted the importance of continued education about the meaning of 
memorials in preventing anti-social behaviour.  
 
Paul Richards agreed to look at the feasibility of installing a suitable barrier that 
prevents the memorial at Nothwood from being climbed on. These ideas were to be 
shared with Councillor Melvin. 
 

63. FORWARD PLAN  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

 The report was noted. 
 

64. WORK PROGRAMME FOR THE 2015/16 MUNICIPAL YEAR  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

 The Chair explained that initial research had suggested that shops selling legal highs 
were not a problem in the Borough, and that those using legal highs tended to buy 
them online. This meant that there was limited scope for a review. Members agreed 
with these sentiments, and decided not to progress the proposal.  
 
Councillors suggested the following topics for a review: 

- 'Beds in Sheds' and their impact on Council Services 



  

- Fly Tipping 
- Street Cleaning 
- Street Furniture, Street Scene, and Utility Boxes 

 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 5.30 pm, closed at 6.25 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Ainsley Gilbert on 01895 250692.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 


